
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

25 May 2023 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will 
be held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on THURSDAY, 1 JUNE 2023 at 10:30 AM, which you are 

requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

  Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 2 March 2023 

 4. ROADS CAPITAL PROGRAMME - MEMBER ENGAGEMENT (Pages 9 - 12) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 5. ROUTE OPTIMISATION UPDATE (Pages 13 - 16) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 6. LOCAL BRIDGE MAINTENANCE FUND (Pages 17 - 30) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 7. WASTE PPP UPDATE (Pages 31 - 36) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 8. PLAN TO DEVELOP AN ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY (Pages 37 - 48) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Infrastructure 

 9. ARGYLL AND BUTE UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND INVESTMENT PLAN - 
UPDATE (Pages 49 - 60) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 

Growth 
 

Public Document Pack



 10. REFRESH OF ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC STRATEGY: 2019 - 2023: 2024 - 
2029 (Pages 61 - 82) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 

Growth 

 11. ECONOMIC GROWTH TEAM ACHIEVEMENTS FOR 2022/23 (Pages 83 - 108) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 12. DECLARING AN ARGYLL AND BUTE HOUSING EMERGENCY (Pages 109 - 118) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 

Growth 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 13. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN (Pages 119 - 120) 

 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee 

 
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Jan Brown
 Councillor Garret Corner Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

 Councillor Mark Irvine Councillor Andrew Kain (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Jim Lynch
 Councillor Tommy MacPherson Councillor Ian MacQuire

 Councillor Luna Martin Councillor Ross Moreland
 Councillor William Sinclair Councillor Andrew Vennard

 Councillor Peter Wallace Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
   
 

 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023  
 

 
Present: Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) 

 
 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Jan Brown 

Councillor Garret Corner 
Councillor Mark Irvine 
Councillor Donald Kelly 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Tommy MacPherson 

 

Councillor Ian MacQuire 
Councillor Luna Martin 

Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor William Sinclair 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 

Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 

Hugh O’Neill, Network and Standards Manager 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robin Currie. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 

Committee held on 1 December 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

Councillor Luna Martin joined the meeting during the consideration of the following item of 
business. 
 

 4. ROADS RECONSTRUCTION CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing details on the proposed roads 
reconstruction programme for 2023/24.  The programme was based on the 2023/24 
allocation of a total of £8.0M, which included £754k brought forward from 2022/23. 

 
Decision 

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –  
 

1. endorsed the proposed programme of capital works for 2023/24; 
 

2. agreed that details of each area committee’s programme would be forwarded on to 
individual Elected Members; 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

3. noted that following the budget decision on 23 February 2023, a programme of footway 
works would be presented to a future meeting of the Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Committee. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated February 2023, submitted)  

 
 5. ANNUAL STATUS AND OPTIONS REPORT 2022  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report introducing the Annual Status and Options 
Report which set out an analytical assessment of the condition of the Council’s road 

network and associated infrastructure as well as setting out projected conditions based on 
varying levels of investment. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 

1. endorsed the Annual Status and Options Report and the positive analytical feedback it 

provided; and 
 
2. noted that the Annual Status and Options Report informs key elements of the 

Development and Infrastructure Asset Management Plan. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Infrastructure dated 15 December 2022, submitted) 
 

 6. ROUTE OPTIMISATION UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the introduction of a 

route optimisation system that would seek to improve the operational management of
[...]
groups, including youth forums and 
relevant Community Councils in relation to the Play Park Funding Award of £938k which 

had been awarded by the Scottish Government for the 28 play parks being renewed in 
Argyll and Bute until 2025/26. 

 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –  
 

1. noted that Area Committee Business Days were underway, where officers were 
engaging with Elected Members; and  

 

2. agreed the proposed timeline as set out in section 4.4 of the submitted report. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2023, submitted) 
 

 11. FILM IN ARGYLL - SCREEN INDUSTRIES UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update of the work of the 
Council’s Film in Argyll service in attracting inward investment into Argyll and Bute from 
the screen industries and the economic benefits that this had brought to the local 

economy, including opportunities to promote and market the area. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the contents of the 

submitted report, including the fact that the sector was still recovering from the impact of 
the pandemic, and the continued positive economic impact the screen industry had on 

Argyll and Bute. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibili ty for Development and 

Economic Growth dated 10 December 2022, submitted) 
 

Councillor Donald Kelly left the meeting during the consideration of the following item of 
business. 

Page 6



 
 12. TRANSFORMATIONAL PROJECTS & REGENERATION TEAM - LARGE SCALE 

PROJECT UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on progress of the 
large scale, externally funded project work of the Transformational Projects and 

Regeneration Team.  The report highlighted key issues that could impact on the 
successful delivery of projects. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the current progress 
detailed within the submitted report. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 9 January 2023, submitted) 

 
 13. STRATEGIC TRANSPORT PROJECTS REVIEW 2 (STPR2) - OUTCOMES  

 

The Strategic Transport Projects Review (STPR2) was developed to inform transport 
investment in Scotland for the next 20 years (2022-2042).  The final STPR2 was published 

on 8 December 2022.  The Committee gave consideration to a report providing 
information on the outcomes of the review and advising that Argyll and Bute Council had 
been poorly served through the outcomes of the document despite initial assurances and 

having been fully engaged throughout the process. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 

 
1. noted the Transport Scotland Strategic Transport Projects Review 2 that had been 

published on 8 December 2022. 
 
2. requested that the Leader of the Council write to the Scottish Government expressing 

the Council’s disappointment with the STPR2 process and its outcomes in relation to 
Argyll and Bute. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 22 January 2023, submitted) 

 
 14. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

WORK PLAN  
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee work plan was before the 

Committee for noting. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 

work plan. 
 

(Reference:  Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Work Plan dated 
February 2023, submitted) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                    ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE                             1 JUNE 2023 

SERVICES                      

 

 
ROADS CAPITAL PROGRAMME – MEMBER ENGAGEMENT 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for additional Member and Area Committee 
engagement for the development of the annual roads capital programme.   
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 It is recommended that Members of the Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Committee endorse the proposals for additional Member and Area 

Committee engagement in the roads capital programme.   
 

 
3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1 The roads capital programme is informed using the Road Condition Index which 
is produced via a machine based survey measuring over 30 attributes of the roads 

condition. The Council’s Annual Status and Options Report produces an analysis 
of road condition, which has shown a small but steady improvement in condition 
over the last few years. This has largely been achieved by the level of investment 

made available and by developing a programme based on:-  
 

 Information from machine based surveys (RCI) etc 

 Safety related information from Police Scotland from killed and 

seriously injured collisions (KSIs) 

 Economic and tourism opportunities 

 Known developments and additional traffic 

 Information from Members 

 Engineering judgement 

 External funding opportunities  
 Information from communities  

 
3.2  Over the last 12 years the Council has invested over £86M in roads reconstruction 

including some £9M from the Strategic Timber Transport Fund. This has provided 

an average annual investment of just over £7M per year. This level of investment 
has seen a slow but steady increase in road condition, although, it should be noted 

that there is approximately £120M worth of backlog road maintenance meaning 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

that we are unable to treat every section of carriageway which we would ideally 
like to do. The roads capital programme is progressed with a view to providing the 

best level of return from the available investment, taking 
[...]
 Services: 

Kirsty Flanagan 
 

Page 11



 

Policy Lead for Roads and Transport: Councillor Andrew Kain   
 

May 2023 
                                                  
For further information contact:  

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
 

 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                    ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE                             1 JUNE 2023 

SERVICES                      

 

 
ROUTE OPTIMISATION UPDATE 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the 
development of the route optimisation project following the report to this 
Committee on the same subject in March. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that Members of the Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee:-  
 

 Note the progress with the Route Optimisation project; 

 Agree that a Member Seminar will be arranged in the Autumn to 

present the system and possible scenarios; and  

 Note that a further update report will be brought back to the December 

Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee meeting.   

 
3.0 DETAIL 

 
Background 
 

3.1 The Council has appointed Webaspx, a leading waste management software 
solutions company, to provide us with a route optimisation solution, following 

an open tender process which ran in 2022.  
 
3.2 A £100,000 budget was previously approved for this project. The funding can 

be used to fund the start-up costs and a large part of the first year software 
support, with the remaining software support costs being absorbed within 

current budgets.  The contracted upfront costs are approximately £70k with an 
annual service cost of approximately £50k. The contract is a rolling contract 
for up to 5 years. It is anticipated that Co2 savings will be made which will not 

be known until after full implementation. 
 

3.3 As the project develops we will consider o
[...]
qualities - protected characteristics – works from this project will be 

accompanied by a socio and economic impact assessment.    
5.5.2   Socio-economic Duty – none arising from this report.   

5.5.3 Islands – this project will look at both the mainland and islands and there is 
not deemed to be any adverse impact to island communities from this work.   

 

5.6 Climate Change – There is potential to reduce the mileage covered by some 
vehicles, which would help to work towards reducing the Council’s carbon 

footprint.  It is anticipated this will result in CO2 savings however this will not be 
fully known until the system is fully implemented. 

 

5.7  Risk – None arising from this report.   
 

5.8  Customer Service – None arising from this report.   
 
 
Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services: 

Kirsty Flanagan 

 
Head of Roads and Infrastructure: Jim Smith  
 

Policy Lead for Roads and Transport: Councillor Andrew Kain   

 

May 2023 
                                                  
For further information contact:  

Mark Calder, Project Manager 
Mark.Calder@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

 
 

 

 

Page 16

mailto:Mark.Calder@argyll-bute.gov.uk


 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                    ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE                             1 JUNE 2023 

SERVICES                      

 

 
LOCAL BRIDGE MAINTENANCE FUND 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 This report provides an update on the £5.450M of funding secured through a 
highly competitive bid process from Scottish Government’s £32million Local 
Bridge Maintenance Fund.  

 
1.2 At the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held in June 

2022 a report was presented detailing the funding award for the replacement of 4 
bridges and strengthening of a further 5. Since then negotiations regarding land 
(for new bridges), ground investigation and design work has been progressing 

well. 
[...]
dependent lives 

 Climate Emergency Declaration 

 
3.12. There is a wide range of guidance relevant to active travel, the main of these are 

noted in appendix 1.   
 
 

 
 

Page 40



 

4.0  CONCLUSION 
 

4.1. The development and adoption of a robust Active Travel Strategy (ATS) and 
subsidiary Active Travel Delivery Plan (ATDP) will provide a basis for 
development of active travel projects to support our residents and visitors to 

choose actively, supporting improved health, access to services and economic 
development. 

 
4.2. As an increasingly requested requirement for access to external funds for active 

travel, the adoption of an ATS and ATDP will enable continued successful 

securing of funding to improve our communities. 
 

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1. Policy Development of an Active Travel Strategy will support 
the Council’s SOA outcomes 2: We have infrastructure 

that supports sustainable growth and 5: People live 
active, healthier and independent lives. The project 
also supports achievement of the Scottish 

Government’s objectives set out in the Cycling Action 
Plan for Scotland (CAPS) and Let’s Get Scotland 

Walking - The National Walking Strategy. 

5.2. Financial The development of an Active Travel Strategy will not 
require any financial support from Argyll and Bute 

Council. Costs will be funded from external funding 
sources. 

5.3. Legal None 

5.4. HR None. 

5.5. Fairer Scotland 

Duty: 

 

5.5.1 Equalities – 

Protected 
Characteristics 

The Active Travel Strategy will be accompanied by a 

socio and economic impact assessment.      

5.5.2 Socio-

economic Duty 

Creation of an Active Travel Strategy will support 

development of projects to enable our residents and 
visitors to travel more sustainably and actively which 

will help reduce transport and fuel poverty and improve 
access to essential services.  Evidence indicates 
individuals who choose to travel actively have a higher 

annual spend in local businesses. 

6.
[...]
ONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

     
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH                                1 JUNE 2023 
                      

 

 
REFRESH OF ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC STRATEGY: 2019 – 2023: 2024 – 2029  

 

 

 
1.0 HEADLINES  
 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide Committee with an update on the 
requirement to develop a new Argyll and Bute Council Economic Strategy from 

2023. 
 

1.2 A refreshed economic strategy must be ambitious for our area, focused on 

priority actions, inclusive and developed from a solid and defensible evidence 
base. 

 

1.3 This paper provides detail on the relevant context, proposed governance 
arrangements, scope and process of work, including community and business 

engagement and consultation proposals, funding and associated timelines. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1   It is recommended that Members of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 

Committee:-  
 

 Note and consider the content of this paper; and   

 

 Provide commentary on the scope, process, including community and business 

engagement, associated with revising the current economic strategy. 
 

 
3.0 DETAIL 

 

Background and Strategic Context 
 

3.1 A refreshed Argyll and Bute economic strategy must be ambitious for our area, 
focused on priority actions, inclusive and developed from a solid and defensible 
evidence base. Continued focus is required on the medium to longer-term (next 

five to ten years) economic and social recovery agenda for Argyll and Bute in 
response to the economic shocks of the last three years. In particular, the 

pandemic, EU Exit and the cost of living, including the cost of doing business, 
crises. The strategy should be forward looking, with a place-based and 
business/person centred approach, to secure a fair, inclusive, and a prosperous 

Page 61 Agenda Item 10



future for the area, more resilient to external factors including the rapid advances 
in technology and increasing 
[...]
focus will be given to the National Standards for Community 
Engagement1; the Wellbeing Economy Toolkit2 and the EDAS Guide to 
Implementing Community Wealth Building.3 

 
Proposed Funding and Delivery Capacity 

 
3.15 As referenced in Table 1, the OWG will bring in external expertise as appropriate. 

At present, there is no additional funding other than that previously agreed for a 

staffing resource in the Restart, Recovery and Renew: Delivering our Recovery 
Strategy and Action Plan paper at the Policy and Resources Committee, 

December 2021. 
 
3.16 To increase the staffing capacity for this work, the contract for the Settlement 

Project Support Officer has been extended by a year, in the first instance, to June 
2024. The demographic quantitative and supporting qualitative data already 

gathered, and continues to be captured by this officer, will be a key contribution 
to the robust evidence base and ongoing monitoring activity required for the 
revised economic strategy. That said, the continuation of the joint funding model 

associated with this post is being considered with HIE and the Scottish 
Government. 

 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 This paper provides Committee with the details on the relevant context, proposed 
governance arrangements, scope and process of work, including community and 

business engagement and consultation proposals, funding and associated 
timelines to take forward a new economic strategy for Argyll and Bute from 2023.  
 

4.2 The council remains committed to the future regeneration of Argyll and Bute 
taking advantage of the opportunities we have in front of us and the barriers that 

need to be overcome to reach our potential as a place. A new economic strategy 
for Argyll and Bute consequently needs to be ambitious, targeted on priority 
actions that are deliverable, inclusive and developed from a solid evidence base. 

 
4.3 The refreshed strategy should be fully cognisant on the impacts of the economic 

shocks of the last
[...]
d local wages not keeping up with inflation. 

 

1.3 The Council has already identified improving housing solutions for local people as 
a priority.  After careful consideration of the numerous issues in front of us, 

including a rise in homelessness, and a lack of housing choice for key workers i t 
is now considered necessary for the Council to specifically acknowledge a 
“Housing Emergency”. This will help to focus our resources and ultimately justify 

future decision making if any additional interventions are to be taken forward 
following further consideration by the council and our housing partners. 

 
1.4 Consequently, there is also a need for the Local Housing Strategy (LHS) to 

consider these recent issues in more detail and examine if they can be addressed 

by the Council, or our partners including the Scottish Government. The LHS is 
updated annually, and it is proposed that this is the appropriate vehicle to do this.   

 
1.5 To support this, officers have set up an internal Housing Group with relevant 

senior officers from across the Council’s Services participating.  The aim of the 

group is to look at the key barriers and constraints to the development of housing, 
to consider direct intervention at all levels including radical housing delivery 

models, to consider new policy measures that could be employed by the Council, 
or the Scottish Government; to engage and facilitate with other relevant 
stakeholders including our communities.  The work of this group will then feed in 

to the annual review of the LHS before the end of the year (2023). 
 

Page 109 Agenda Item 12



 

1.3 It is recommended that the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee:- 

 Consider the contents of this paper and formally declare a “Housing 

Emergency” in Argyll and Bute; 

 Note the intention to update the Local Housing Strategy; 

 Note the intention to hold an Argyll and Bute housing summit 

together with relevant stakeholders in the Autumn of 2023; 

 Note the operational officers group will explore and develop a series 
of options that will be brought forward to Members for consideration as 

and when developed.   

  

Page 110



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH  
 

1 JUNE 2023 

 
DECLARING AN ARGYLL AND BUTE HOUSING EMERGENCY 

 

 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This report outlines the key characteristics of stress within the Argyll and Bute 
housing system. It proposes that the Council formally acknowledges a Housing 
Emergency. It goes on to suggest that the Council’s Local Housing Strategy 

should be updated to identify in detail what these issues are and how they might 
be tackled by the Council and or partners.   

 
2.2 The report notes that an operational Officer Housing Group has already been 

established to explore and develop a series of options for Members’ 

consideration.  This includes looking at key barriers and constraints to 
development, considering direct intervention at all levels including radical housing 

delivery models, considering potential new policy measures that could be 
employed by the Council or Scottish Government.  The operational group will use 
the Strategic Housing Forum, in the first instance, to report any options for 

considering, and to facilitate engagement with other stakeholders.   
 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee:- 

 Consider the contents of this paper and formally declare a “Housing 

Emergency” in Argyll and Bute; 

 Note the intention to update the Local Housing Strategy; 

 Note the intention to hold an Argyll and Bute housing summit 
together with relevant stakeholders in the Autumn of 2023; 

 Note the operational officers group will explore and develop a series 

of options that will be brought forward to Members for consideration as 
and when developed.   

 

 

 


[...]
er Bridge
	Sheets and Views
	001 Location Plan


	6. B839-050 Lochgoilhead
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Lochgoilhead


	7. A816-120 Oude Bridge
	Sheets and Views
	101 Location Plan


	8. A849-280 Pennyghael Bridge
	Sheets and Views
	101 Location Plan


	9. B842-150 Whitestone
	Sheets and Views
	001 Location Plan




	7 WASTE PPP UPDATE
	8 PLAN TO DEVELOP AN ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY
	9 ARGYLL AND BUTE UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND INVESTMENT PLAN - UPDATE
	10 REFRESH OF ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC STRATEGY: 2019 - 2023: 2024 - 2029
	APPENDIX 1 ECONOMIC STRATEGY REFRESH PROJECT INITIATION DOC

	11 ECONOMIC GROWTH TEAM ACHIEVEMENTS FOR 2022/23
	Economic Growth - All Teams - Infographic - Achievements 2022-23

	12 DECLARING AN ARGYLL AND BUTE HOUSING EMERGENCY
	13 ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 1 JUNE 2023  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Jan Brown 
Councillor Garret Corner 

Councillor Mark Irvine 
Councillor Andrew Kain 
Councillor Donald Kelly 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Tommy MacPherson 

 

Councillor Ian MacQuire 

Councillor Luna Martin 
Councillor Ross Moreland 

Councillor William Sinclair 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
Councillor Peter Wallace 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 

Attending:  Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Colin Young, Strategic Transportation Delivery Officer 

Ishabel Bremner, Economic Growth Manager 
Matt Mulderrig, Development Policy and Housing Manager 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 2 March 2023 were approved as a correct record. 

 
Councillor Tommy MacPherson joined the meeting during the consideration of the 
following item of Business. 

 
 4. ROADS CAPITAL PROGRAMME - MEMBER ENGAGEMENT  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report setting out proposals for additional Member 
and Area Committee engagement for the development of the annual roads capital 

programme. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee endorsed the proposals for 

additional member and Area Committee engagement in the roads capital programme. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated May 2023, submitted) 



 
 5. ROUTE OPTIMISATION UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the development of 

the route optimisation project following the report to the Committee on the same subject in 
March. 

 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 

1. noted the progress with the Route Optimisation project; 

 

2. agreed that a Member Seminar would be arranged in the Autumn to present the 

system and possible scenarios; and  

 

3. noted that a further update report would be brought back to the December 

Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee meeting.   

 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

dated May 2023, submitted) 

 
 6. LOCAL BRIDGE MAINTENANCE FUND  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the £5.450M of 

funding secured through a highly competitive bid process from Scottish Government’s £32 
million Local Bridge Maintenance Fund. 

 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee endorsed the programme of 
bridge works. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated April 2023, submitted) 

 
 7. WASTE PPP UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on waste projects and 
engagement taking place with Scottish Government and Renewi following the report 

presented to the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee on 1 December 
2022. 

 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 

1. endorsed the content of the submitted report; and 
 
2. noted that further updates would be provided for the Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee on 31 August 2023. 
 



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

dated 1 June 2023, submitted) 
 

 8. PLAN TO DEVELOP AN ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report proposing the development of a robust 

Active Travel Strategy and subsidiary Active Travel Delivery Plan which would provide a 
basis for development of active travel projects to support residents and visitors to choose 
actively, supporting improved health, access to services and economic development. 

 
Decision 

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee approved the Strategic 
Transportation Team within Development and Economic Growth to develop an Active Travel 

Strategy and subsidiary Active Travel Delivery Plan for future approval. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Infrastructure dated May 2023, submitted) 
 

 9. ARGYLL AND BUTE UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND INVESTMENT PLAN - 
UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the delivery of the 
Argyll and Bute Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan. 

 
Decision 

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 
update contained within the submitted report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth dated 2 May 2023, submitted) 
 

 10. REFRESH OF ARGYLL AND BUTE ECONOMIC STRATEGY: 2019 - 2023: 2024 

- 2029  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report advising of the requirement to develop a 
new Argyll and Bute Council Economic Strategy from 2023. The report provided detail on 
the relevant context, proposed governance arrangements, scope and process of work, 

including community and business engagement and consultation proposals, funding and 
associated timescales. 

 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –  
 

1. noted the content of the submitted report; and 
 
2. agreed the scope, process, including community and engagement, associated with 

revising the current economic strategy. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 4 May 2023, submitted. 



 
 11. ECONOMIC GROWTH TEAM ACHIEVEMENTS FOR 2022/23  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the delivery of 

services and associated outcomes by the overarching Economic Growth Team within the 
Development and Economic Growth Service during 2022/23. 

 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the update on the 
delivery of services in 2022/23 by the Economic Growth Team. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 18 May 2023, submitted) 

 
 12. DECLARING AN ARGYLL AND BUTE HOUSING EMERGENCY  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the key characteristics of stress 
within the Argyll and Bute housing system.  The report proposed that the Council formally 

acknowledge a Housing Emergency and suggested that the Council’s Local Housing 
Strategy be updated to identify in detail what the issues were and how they could be 

tackled by the Council and/or partners. 
 
Decision 

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted –  

 
1. the contents of the submitted report and formally declared a “Housing Emergency” in 

Argyll and Bute; 

 
2. the intention to update the Local Housing Strategy; 

 
3. the intention to hold an Argyll and Bute housing summit together with relevant 

stakeholders in the Autumn of 2023; and 

 
4. the operational officers group will explore and develop a series of options that will be 

brought forward to Members for consideration as and when developed.   
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth dated June 2023, submitted) 
 

 13. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORK PLAN  

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee work plan was before the 
Committee for noting. 

 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 
work plan. 

 



(Reference: Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee work plan as at 

June 2023, submitted) 
 
 


